

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 3:21-cv-259
[Lead Case]

TREY MARTINEZ FISCHER,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 3:21-cv-306
[Consolidated Case]

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF TREY MARTINEZ FISCHER'S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Standard..... 1

Argument 2

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiff’s Claims 2

 A. Plaintiff lacks standing to bring a statewide challenge to the congressional map..... 2

 B. Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge CD 35..... 3

 C. Plaintiff lacks standing to sue in his official capacity..... 4

 II. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Alleged a Discriminatory-Effects Claim..... 6

 A. Plaintiff does not allege the first *Gingles* precondition..... 7

 B. Plaintiff’s allegation of Latino-voter cohesion is nothing more than a formulaic recitation and is insufficient..... 8

 C. Plaintiff’s allegation of white-voter bloc voting is nothing more than a formulaic recitation and is insufficient..... 9

 III. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Alleged a Discriminatory-Intent Claim..... 10

 A. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing discriminatory intent..... 10

 B. Plaintiff’s discriminatory intent claim fails due to his failure to sufficiently allege discriminatory effects..... 11

 IV. Section 2 Does Not Confer a Private Right of Action, and the Court Should Certify the Question If Prefers Not to Revisit the Issue..... 12

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Service..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	3
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	12
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	5
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , No. 4:21-cv-012390-LPR, 2022 WL 496908 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 17, 2022).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	3
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	5
<i>Cactus Corner, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (E.D. Cal. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 450 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	12
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	1

Evenwel v. Abbott,
578 U.S. 54 (2016).....4

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....2

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)2

Gohmert v. Pence,
510 F. Supp. 3d 435 (E.D. Tex. 2021)5

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 6, 7

Harding v. Dallas Cnty.,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 9

Hooks v. Dir., TDCJ-CID,
No. 2:04cv389, 2008 WL 3852757 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2008).....9

Knox v. Butler,
884 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1989).....9

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 8, 11

LULAC v. N.E. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
903 F. Supp. 1071 (W.D. Tex. 1995)..... 12

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 10

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... 12

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 10

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....5

Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 12

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 12

Sinkfield v. Kelley,
531 U.S. 28 (2000).....3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....2

Thornburgh v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Turner v. Arkansas,
784 F. Supp. 553 (E.D. Ark. 1991), *aff'd*, 504 U.S. 952 (1992) 12

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 2, 3

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 12

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 7, 9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 11

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. § 141(a) 11

13 U.S.C. § 141(c) 11

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 40..... 11

FED. R. EVID. 201(b)(2)9
